

No. 16-466

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR  
THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
California Supreme Court**

---

---

**BRIEF OF DRI-THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JOHN E. CUTTINO, PRESIDENT  
DRI-THE VOICE OF  
THE DEFENSE BAR  
55 West Monroe St.  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 795-1101  
jcuttino@gwblawfirm.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAPITAL APPELLATE  
ADVOCACY PLLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner  
@capitalappellate.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S EXPANSIVE VIEW OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION IS AN OPEN INVITATION TO FORUM SHOPPERS.....	5
A. The majority opinion encourages nonresident mass tort plaintiffs to sue nonresident corporate defendants in California state courts .....	5
B. California state courts do not provide a fair forum for adjudication of nationwide mass tort suits .....	11
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S “SLIDING-SCALE” APPROACH TO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OFFENDS DUE PROCESS .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013) .....	5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	2, 4, 6, 16, 17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	13
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	5
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	2, 4, 7, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	5
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	2
<i>Hurtado v. Superior Court</i> , 522 P.2d 666 (Cal. 1974) .....	13
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	2, 3, 7

<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 863 (2011) .....	2
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006) .....	13
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 333 P.3d 587 (Cal. 2014) .....	13
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....	5
<i>Ray v. Alad Corp.</i> , 560 P.2d 3 (Cal. 1977) .....	14
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. Univ. of Southern Calif.</i> , 288 P.3d 1237 (Cal. 2012) .....	13
<i>Semenetz v. Sherling &amp; Walden, Inc.</i> , 851 N.E.2d 1170 (N.Y. 2006) .....	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	5
<i>Soule v. General Motors, Corp.</i> , 882 P.2d 298 (Cal. 1994) .....	13
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	5
<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 1085 (Cal. 1996) .....	11

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) ..... 2, 4, 15, 16

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) ..... 5

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
 444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..... 2, 7

**Constitution, Statutes, & Regulations**

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 36(a) ..... 15

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 36(b) ..... 15

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 36(d) ..... 15

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 36(e) ..... 15

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 36(f) ..... 14

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 335.1 ..... 14

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 410.10 ..... 19

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(a) ..... 15

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(b)(1) ..... 15

Cal. Corp. Code § 1107 ..... 14

Cal. Corp. Code § 2010 ..... 14

Cal. Evid. Code § 801 ..... 13

Cal. Evid. Code § 802 ..... 13

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 278 ..... 14

### **Other Authorities**

American Tort Reform Foundation,  
<http://www.judicialhellholes.org> ..... 8, 11

Cal. Courts, Statutes of Limitations,  
<http://www.courts.ca.gov/9618.htm> ..... 14

Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, *Forum  
 Selling*, 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2016) ..... 9, 10, 19
